
Agenda compiled by:    
John Grieve
Governance Services
Civic Hall
LEEDS LS1 1UR
Tel No: 37 88662

Produced on Recycled Paper
A

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

MEETING TO BE HELD IN CIVIC HALL, LEEDS ON

TUESDAY, 15TH AUGUST, 2017 AT 10.00 AM

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

B Flynn Adel and Wharfedale;
S McKenna Garforth and Swillington;
B Selby Killingbeck and Seacroft;

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No

PRELIMINARY PROCEDURES

   1 ELECTION OF THE CHAIR

2  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded)

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting)



C

3  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1) To highlight reports or appendices which:
 
a) officers have identified as containing exempt 

information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

b) To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

c) If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of those parts of the agenda 
designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information

2) To note that under the Licensing Procedure 
rules, the press and the public will be 
excluded from that part of the hearing where 
Members will deliberate on each application 
as it is in the public interest to allow the 
Members to have a full and frank debate on 
the matter before them.

4  LATE ITEMS

To identify any applications as late items of 
business which have been admitted to the agenda 
for consideration

(the special circumstances shall be identified in the 
minutes)

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



D

5  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

HEARINGS

6  Wetherby CERTIFICATION OF FILMS

To consider a report by the Head of Elections, 
Licensing and Registration which sets out details of 
an application for the certification of films to be 
shown at the Leeds Festival 2017 (25th to 27th 
August 2017) within the grounds of Bramham Park, 
Thorner Lane, Leeds 23

(Report attached)

1 - 8

7  City and 
Hunslet

"SPACE TO EAT" - APPLICATION FOR THE 
GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE FOR SPACE 
TO EAT, 7 HIRSTS YARD, DUNCAN STREET, 
LEEDS, LS1 6NJ

To consider a report by the Head of Elections, 
Licensing and Registration advising Members of an 
application made under Section 17 of the Licensing 
Act 2003 ("the Act") for the grant of a Premises 
Licence for Space To Eat, 7 Hirsts Yard, Duncan 
Street, Leeds, LS1 6NJ

(Report Attached)

9 - 64

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



E

Third Party Recording 

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not 
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take 
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by 
a statement of when and where the recording was 
made, the context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording 
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments 
made by attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the 
material between those points must be complete.

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



This page is intentionally left blank



Lecds
CITY COUNCIL

Report author: Mr Stephen Holder
Telephone No 2474720

Report of the Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration

Report to the Licensing Sub Committee

Date:15 August2017

Subject: Certification of Films

Are specific electoral Wards affected?

lf relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Wetherby

X Yes No

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and
integration?

XYes Xruo

ls the decision eligible for Call-ln? n yes X l.lo

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?

lf relevant, Access to lnformation Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

n Yes X lvo

Executive Summary

To advise Members of an Application for the ceftification of films to be shown at the Leeds
Festival 2017 within the grounds of Bramham Park, Thorner Lane Leeds 23

1.0 Purpose of this report

1.1 This report informs Members with the background, history and issues of an
application made under the Licensing Act 2003 ("the Act") for the certification of
films that do not currently have a BBFC (British Board of Film Classification)
certification. Finally, this report informs Members of the options available to them
when considering an application for the certification of films.

2.0 Background information

2.1 The Licensing Act 2003 applies to premises which provide film exhibitions. At
present there ate a total of 7 cinemas licensed in the Leeds District.

2.2 The majority of films shown in Cinemas will carry a Certificate from the BBFC the
categories of which are as follows:

Category'U'

Category'PG'

Passed for general exhibition

Passed for general exhibition but parents/guardians are
advised that the film contains materials they might prefer
children under fifteen years not to see.

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Category '12' Passed as suitable only for exhibition to persons of
twelve years and over. When a programme includes a
'12'film, no persons under twelve years can be
admitted.

Category'12a' Passed as suitable for children under the age of 12 if
accompanied by an adult.

Category '15' Passed as suitable only for exhibition to persons of
fifteen years and over. when a programme includes a
'15'film, no persons under fifteen years can be
admitted.

Category '18' Passed as suitable only for exhibition to adults. When
a programme includes an '18; film no persons under
the age of eighteen years can be admitted.

2.3 ln addition to licensing premises for film exhibitions, the Licensing Authority has a
duty under Section 20 of the Licensing Act 2003 to categorise a film which is
absent of a Cerlificate from a film classification body such as the BBFC. The
Licensing Authority may also reject or modify a film which has received a
Certificate from the BBFC.

3.0 Main lssues

3.1 Application has been received from Mr Melvin Benn to have a number of short
films certified as they are not currently certified by the BBFC. The films are to be
shown in a temporary cinema based in marquees on the Leeds Festival site within
the grounds of Bramham Park Leeds 23.

3.2 Bramham Park has the benefit of a Premises Licence which allows the showing of
Films.

J.J Details of the films which require certification including a brief synopsis and a
recommended category in line with the BBFC classifications is attached at
Appendix A for Members information.

3.4 A representative from the Oxford Film and Video Makers company will attend the
hearing to give additional details of the films.

4.0 lmplications for council policy and governance

4.1 There are
[...]
n. Boot¡e. Kids. Rejection. Squirrels

Cries. Awkward. 95 scenes. 5 minutes. L¡fe's a bitch.

Mr Madìla orThe Colour of Nothing documents a ser¡es of conversations between

the f¡¡m-maker and a g¡fted spìr¡tual healer, explor¡ng the inner mind, the fabric of

the unìverse, and the naturê of reality ¡tself, through the sacred art of anìmation.

Oooooooh.

Sometimes you need help askìng for what you really, really want. And that's why

Michelìe has Mulva to lend a hand. You'lì never look at Muppets the same way

aga i n.

A candid snapshot of a successful marriage between three people

Ihe'Text¡ng Hat'ìs the latest ¡n multitasking fashionable wear, bringìng eye contact

back ¡nto the 21st Century. lt's not rude, it's just multìtask¡ng.

Crystal robs a liquor store, it goes pretty ok.

Zach tells lan a story about Jack telling Zach a story.

A zombie is awakened

Dance film with ¡maee prolections onto a back.

Film set zombies suffer v¡olent attack

Pursued bv demonic screens - anìmation

Rural parkour dance in a barn

Du ration

O4:37

06:03

08:45

07:45

77:54

0L:49

03:10

04:79

05:46

08:37

0S:34

05:45

02:34

09:52

04:3L

07:10

04:00

04:00

04:00

03:00

Director

Peter Huêng

Zak Stoltz

Jake Honig

Trim Lamba

Rob Savage

Holomax

Tal Zaereba, Robert Moreno, Daniel Sass(

llva Naìshuller

Françoìs Jaros

Rory WT

Thom Harp

Ben Mallêbv

Brad Hasse

lim Cummings

Zach Wechter

Henry Kaplan

Katie Dale-Everett

AIex Forbes and Jack Pollington

James lvett
loe Betteridee

T¡tIE

5 Filnìs About lechnology

American Beautv 2

Black 5well

Cr¿cked Screen: A Snapchat Story

Dawn of lhe Deaf

Dead Bird Pocket

Haoas N¿hash & lnfected Mushroom: Legal Eves

Leningrad: Kolshik

Life's a Bitch

Mr Madila

Mulva Lends a Hand

Polly, le & Me

lexting Hat

The Robbery

This Table

We Toeether

DlÂital Tattoo

I Dream of Zombies

Panoramic

untethered

P
age 7



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 1 

Work to Home 

Report of the Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration 

Report to the Licensing Sub Committee 

Date:  Tuesday 15th August 2017 

Subject:  Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence for Space To Eat,   
7 Hirsts Yard, Duncan Street, Leeds, LS1 6NJ 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): City & Hunslet 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion 
and integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of Main Issues  

This is an application for the grant of a premises licence made by In The Pink Limited for 
Space To Eat, 7 Hirsts Yard, Duncan Street, Leeds, LS1 6NJ. 
 
This application is made following a time limited premises licence that expired 31st July 
2017.  The application was initially granted at hearing by the Licensing Sub Committee for 
a 6 month period. 
 
It should be noted that these premises do reside within the ‘Red Zone’ of the Leeds City 
Centre Cumulative Impact Area.  
 
Both Responsible Authorities and Ward Members have been notified of this application. 
 
The application has attracted representations opposing the application entirely from West 
Yorkshire Police and the Licensing Authority.

 Report author: Mr Matthew Nelson 
 

0113 378 5029 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



 2 

1 Purpose of this Report 
 
1.1 To advise Members of an application made under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 

2003 ("the Act") for a new premises licence in respect of the above mentioned 
premises. 

1.2 Members are required to consider this application due to the receipt of 
representations. 

2 History of the Premises 

2.1 These premises have recently held a premises licence which was granted at 
hearing by the Licensing Sub Committee on 31st January 2017.  The application 
was subject to representations from West Yorkshire Police, the Environmenta
[...]
t, 7 Duncan Street, Leeds, LS1 6DQ
Sale by retail of alcohol

Friday & Saturday 12:00 - 23:30
Sunday to Thursday 12:00 - 23:00

Provision of late night refreshment
Friday & Saturday 23:00 - 23:30

Peformance of live music
Friday & Saturday 12:00 - 23:30
Sunday to Thursday 12:00 - 23:00

Performance of recorded music
Friday & Saturday 12:00 - 23:30
Sunday to Thursday 12:00 - 23:00

Page 63



Page 64


	Agenda
	6 Certification of Films
	Appendix A

	7 "Space to Eat" - Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence for Space To Eat, 7 Hirsts Yard, Duncan Street, Leeds, LS1 6NJ
	02 Premises Licence Details - Appendix A
	03 Decision Notice - Appendix B
	04 Operating Schedule - Appendix C
	05 Premises Location - Appendix D
	06 WYP v2 Representation - Appendix E
	07 LA v2 Representation - Appendix F
	08 CIP Guidance - Appendix G
	09 Surrounding Premises List - Appendix H






Minutes of the meeting


Final Minutes

Licensing Sub-Committee

Tuesday, 15th August, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor B Selby in the Chair

Councillors B Flynn and A Garthwaite.

1 Election of the Chair
 
RESOLVED – That Councillor B Selby be elected Chair for the meeting.

2 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents.

3 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public
 
The agenda contained no exempt information.

4 Late Items 

There were no late items.

5 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interest.

6 Certification of Films
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee considered the report of the Head of Elections, 
Licensing and Registration setting out an application received from Mr Melvin Benn 
for the certification of a number of short films proposed to be shown at the Leeds 
Festival 2017 within the grounds of Bramham Park, Thorner Lane, Leeds.

Appended to the report was a schedule of the films requiring certification which 
included a brief synopsis of the content of each film and proposed classifications.

Mr M Bell representing Oxford Film and Video Makers Company attended the 
hearing to provide additional details regarding the films. 

The Sub-Committee having carefully considered the application and submissions of 
the applicant

RESOLVED – That the films included in the submitted report and proposed to be 
shown at the Leeds Festival 2017 within the grounds of Bramham Park, Thorner 
Lane, Leeds, be classified in accordance with the suggested classifications.

7 "Space to Eat" - Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence for 
Space To Eat, 7 Hirsts Yard, Duncan Street, Leeds, LS1 6NJ 



Final Minutes

RESOLVED – That due to the non-attendance of the applicant and applicant’s 
representative the application be deferred for consideration at a future meeting date 
to be advised.

(The meeting concluded at 10.40am)


